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TOWN OF AURORA
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING
AGENDA
NO. 14-12

Thursday December 11, 2014
7:00 p.m. Council Chambers, Town Hall

DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

RECOMMENDED:
THAT the Agenda as circulated by the Secretary-Treasurer be approved as
presented.

ADOPTION OF MINUTES

Committee of Adjustment Minutes of November 13, 2014
Meeting Number 14-11

RECOMMENDED:
THAT the Committee of Adjustment Minutes from Meeting Number 14-11
be adopted as printed and circulated.
PRESENTATIONS OF APPLICATION
Minor Variance application: MV-2014-34 (Brookfield Homes (Ontario) Aurora
15624 and 15776 Leslie Street

Minor Variance application: MV-2014-35A-B (Mattamy Aurora Ltd.)
223 Thomas Phillips Drive

Minor Variance application: MV-2014-36 (Mattamy Aurora Ltd.)
231 Thomas Phillips Drive



Committee of Adjustment Meeting No. 14-12 Page 2 of 2
Thursday, December 11, 2014

4, Extension of deadline to satisfy conditions: Minor Variance application
D13-(15A-C)-12 (Romano)
1082 Bloomington Road East

5. Extension of deadline to satisfy conditions: Minor Variance application D13-
(34A-B)-13 (Siddiqui)
14038 Bayview Avenue

\% NEW BUSINESS/GENERAL INFORMATION

Vi ADJOURNMENT



	4. Extension of deadline to satisfy conditions: Minor Variance application
	D13-(15A-C)-12 (Romano)
	1082 Bloomington Road East
	5. Extension of deadline to satisfy conditions: Minor Variance application D13-(34A-B)-13 (Siddiqui)
	14038 Bayview Avenue
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AUILORA TOWN OF AURORA
yoiremegondogary  COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT

SUBJECT: Minor Variance Application MV-2014-34(Brookfield Homes (Ontario)
Aurora Ltd.)
15624 and 15776 Leslie Street
Part of Lots 23, 24 and 25
Concession 3
Town of Aurora, Regional Municipality of York

FROM: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA

DATE: December 5, 2014

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

The applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, to vary the term 'double car garage' in Section 11.99.2.2.2 as a garage with a
minimum width of 5.2 metres and a length of 6.0 metres. The property in question is in
a Detached Dwelling Second Density Residential (R2-97) Exception Zone. Section
11.99.2.4 of the Zoning By-law states that a double car garage shall have a minimum
interior garage width of 5.4 metres and an interior length of 6.0 metres. The applicant is
proposing to vary Section 11.99.2.22 as follows: ‘For the purpose of Section
11.99.2.2.2 only, a double car garage shall have a minimum width of 5.2 metres and
shall have a minimum length of 6.0 metres for one parking space.’

Note: The abovementioned lands are also subject to a Draft Approved Plan of
Subdivision (File Number D12-04-11), Application to Amend the Zoning By-law (File
Number D14-12-11) and Applications to Amend the Zoning By-law: Removal of Hold
(File Numbers D14-12-11 (H-1) & D145-12-11 (H-2)).

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS
CIRCULATED: RECEIVED:

Planning & Development Services: No objections.
Building & By-law Services: No comments.
Infrastructure & Environmental Services: No objections.
Parks & Recreation Services: No comments.
Central York Fire Services: No objections.






December 5, 2014 - 2 -Minor Variance Application MV-2014-34
(Brookfield Homes)

Power Stream: No comments received.

- Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority: No comments.

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER:

There appear to be no objections to the application.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE:

In considering this application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

* The general intent and purpose of the Town's Official Plan will be maintained;
» The general intent and purpose of the Town's Zoning By-law will be maintained;

*  The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building
or structure; and,

* The proposed variance is minor in nature.

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
application in the context of the legislative framework and the comments

contained herein.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA, ext. 4223

Justin Leung

Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment
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M E MO R AN D U M Planning and Development Services
Department

Date: December 11, 2014

To: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

From: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning

Re: Application for Minor Variance
Brookfield Homes (Ontario) Aurora Ltd.
15624 and 15776 Leslie Street
Part of Lots 23, 24 and 25
File: MV-2014-34 (D13-34-14)

The subject lands are municipally known as 15624 and 15776 Leslie Street. The
proposed variance applies to lots within the R2-97 zone within the Draft Approved Plan
of Subdivision (D12-04-11). The Owner has applied to the Committee for a minor
variance to vary the term “double car garage” by section 11.99.2.2.2 only, as a garage
with a minimum width of 5.2m and a length of 6.0m; whereas the Zoning By-law requires
a double car garage to have a minimum width of 5.4m and a length of 6.0m.

The Brookfield Subdivision Agreement has been executed by the Town of Aurora and
the Owner, but has not yet been registered on title. Planning staff have evaluated the
above noted application pursuant to the prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the
Planning Act as follows:

1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject lands within the draft approved Plan of Subdivision are designated “Urban
Residential 1 (UR1), Urban Residential 2 {UR2), Mixed Use Residential /Commercial,
Elementary School, Environmental Protection Area and Parks/ Open Space by the
Town’s Official Plan Amendment No. 73 as the Aurora 2C Secondary Plan. The UR1
designation permits a lower density form of development, including single-detached and
semi-detached dwellings. The UR 2 designation permits street, block, stacked and
back-to-back townhouse dwellings, small plex type (eg quadruplex) multiple unit
buildings and small scale/low-rise apartments.

Based on the proposed variance, Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject
variance application is considered to maintain the general intent and purpose of the
Official Plan.





2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The lands subject to the variance application are zoned “Detached Dwelling Second
Density Residential (R2-97) Exception Zone" by the Town of Aurora Zoning By-law
2213-78, as amended. The intent of Section 11.99.2.2.2 of the Zoning By-law is to
ensure that the impact of attached garages within the streetscape as a whole is kept to a
minimum. The garage face should not dominate the frontage of the lot as outiined in the
Council approved 2C Urban Design Guidelines.

The R2-97 zoning designation requires a minimum of one parking space within the
garage and two parking spaces on the driveway. The applicant designed a dwelling unit
with an oversized single car garage. The Zoning By-law limits a single car driveway to a
maximum width of 3.5m. In order to comply with the approved 2C Urban Design
Guidelines, the applicant propose a variance to slightly decrease the width of a double
car garage for section 11.99.2.2.2 only and avoid increasing the maximum width of a
single car garage driveway. The proposed variance will not alter the number of required
parking spaces. Based on the above, Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject
variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law.

3) Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land

Planning staff are of the opinion that the proposed variance will not have an adverse
effect on the residential neighbourhood streetscape. As mentioned above, the proposed
variance will not affect the number of required parking spaces and will maintain a
streetscape that is consistent with the 2C Urban Design Guidelines. As a result, the
proposed variance is considered to be compatible and appropriate to the surrounding
land uses and development.

4) Is the variance minor in nature

Given that the proposed variance meets the intent of the 2C Urban Design Guidelines,
it is staft's opinion that the proposed variance will not impact the adjacent residential
properties. Therefore, staff are of the opinion that the proposed variance is minor in
nature.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject variance application meets the four (4)
prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act and; therefore, have no
objection to the approval of Minor Variance Application MV-2014-34 (D13-34-14)
(Brookfield Homes (Ontario) Aurora Ltd.).

Yours Truly,

Glen LetmanMCIP, RPP
Manager of Development Planning

K:\Planning & DevelopmentGOWV\CouncilComm\StaffReports\COAWariances\2014 Reports\MV-2014-34 (Brookfield Homes
(Ontario} Aurora Limited), 15624 and 15776 Leslie Street - DM - Double Car Garage Definition.doc
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100 John West Way

Box 1000
P m Aurora, Ontario Town of Aurora
% L4G 6J1 .
AUl@RA Phone: 905-727-3123 ext. 4378 Infrastructure & Envuronme.ntal
Email: shussain@aurora.ca Services
Yosrein Good Company www.aurora.ca

MEMO File: MV-2014-34

Date: November 26, 2014
To:  Justin Leung, Acting Secretary - Committee of Adjustment
From: Sabir Hussain, Municipal Engineer

Re: Application for Minor Variance {Brookfield Homes)
15624 and 15776 Leslie Street - Pt. Lot 23, 24 and 25, Concession 3

IES has no objection to the above noted variance application.
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Sabir Hussain,
Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4378

K\Infrastructure & Environmenta! Services\PDB\EngPInDeviDesignDevReview\VarancesWARIANCES 2002-2014\2014\Wv-2014-34 Brookfield
Homes\WMV-2014-34 15624 & 15776 Leslie St.- sh.doc





Leung, Justin

From: Tree, Jim

Sent: Wednesday, December 03, 2014 9:47 AM
To: Leung, Justin

Subject: Minor Variance Applications

We have reviewed the following C of A applications and have no comments
MV-2014-34

MV-2014-35A-B

MV-2014-36

Jim Tree, Manager of Parks

Town of Aurora

100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora, Ontario L4G 6J1
Phone: 805-727-3123 ext. 3222
Fax: 905-727-3903
itree{@aurora.ca

www. agurora.ca





Leung, Justin

To: Chaisson, Les
Subject: RE: COA Application Comment deadline

From: Chaisson, Les [mailto:Ichaisson@cyfs.ca]

Sent: Thursday, December 04, 2014 2:04 PM
To: Leung, Justin

Cc: Schell, Ryan

Subject: RE: COA Application Comment deadline

Justin

CYFS has no objection to the (3] requests for variance listed below.
Regards

Les

Les Chaisson

Chief Fire Prevention Officer
Central York Fire Services
984 Gorham St.

Newmarket, ON L3Y 1L8
905-953-5129 Ext. 3022
ichaisson@cyfs.ca

“Proudly Protecting the Communities of Aurora and Newmarket”





Leung, Justin
L o

From: Sara Brockman <S.Brockman@!lsrca.on.ca>

Sent: Monday, November 24, 2014 3:32 PM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: MV-2014-34 (Brookfield) & MV-2014-036 (Mattamy), Aurora 2C

Good afternoon Justin,

Please note the LSRCA has no comments regarding the above-mentioned applications.

Sara

Sara Brockman, MCIP, RPP

Development Planner
@ take Simcoe Region | SRCA 120 Bayview Parkway, Box 282, Newmarket, Ontario L3Y 4X1
905.895.1281 x 229 {1.800.465 437

s.brockman@LSRCA.on.ca | bttp://www.isrca.on.ca/
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SUBJECT: Minor Variance Application MV-2014-35A-B (Mattamy (Aurora) Ltd.)
223 Thomas Phillips Drive

65M-4423 Lot 94
FROM: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA
DATE: December 5, 2014

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2014-35A:

The applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, fo allow a reduction in front yard setback. The property in question is in a
Detached Dweliing Second Density Residential (R2-97) Exception Zone. Section
11.99.2.2 of the Zoning By-law requires a minimum front yard of 4.5 metres. The
applicant is proposing to construct a detached dwelling unit which is 3.80 metres to the
front property line; thus requiring a variance of 0.70 metres.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2014-35B:

The applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, to allow increase in allowable projection of porch to front property line. The
property in question is in a Detached Dwelling Second Density Residential (R2-97)
Exception Zone. Section 11.99.2.3.1 of the Zoning By-law states that notwithstanding
provisions of Section 6.48.1, open-side roofed porches, balconies, uncovered terraces,
patios and decks not exceeding 3 metres above grade with or without foundation may
project a maximum of 2 metres into the required front and exterior side yards provided
that no part of the porch is located closer than 2 metres to the front lot line. The
applicant is proposing a porch which projects 2.55 metres into the required front yard
and is 1.95 metres to property line; thus requiring a variance of 0.55 metres for the
encroachment and 0.05 metres for minimum distance separation to the front line.

Note: The abovementioned lands are also subject to Draft Approved Plan of Subdivision
(file number D12-02-11), Application to Amend the Zoning By-law (file number D14-08-
11), Application for Exemption from Part Lot Control (file number D12PLC-01-14) and
Applications to Amend the Zoning By-law: Removal of Hold (file numbers D14-08-11 (H-

1), D14-08-11 (H-2) and D14-08-11 (H-3).





December 5, 2014 - 2 -Minor Variance Application MV-2014-35A-B
(Mattamy (Aurora) Ltd.)

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS
CIRCULATED: RECEIVED:

Planning & Development Services: No objections.

Building & By-law Services: No comments.
Infrastructure & Environmental Services: No objections.

Parks & Recreation Services: No comments.

Central York Fire Services: No objections.

Power Stream: No comments received.
Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority: No comments.

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER:

There appear to be no objections to the application.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE:

In considering this application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

= The general intent and purpose of the Town's Official Plan will be maintained;,
* The general intent and purpose of the Town's Zoning By-law will be maintained;

* The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building
or structure; and,

* The proposed variance is minor in nature.





December 5, 2014 - 3 -Minor Variance Application MV-2014-35A-B
(Mattamy (Aurora) Ltd.)

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
application in the context of the legislative framework and the comments

contained herein.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA, ext. 4223

Justin Leung

Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment
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Date: December 11, 2014

To: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

From: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning

Re: Application for Minor Variance
Mattamy (Aurora) Ltd.
223 Thomas Phillips Drive
Lot 94, Plan 65M-4423
File: MV-2014-35 A-B

The applicant has applied to the Committee for a minor variance to permit the
construction of a single detached dwelling on the subject lands. Relief from the by-law
is required due to the front yard setback of the proposed main single detached dwelling
unit, as well as the proposed porch encroachment into the front yard.

Planning staff have evaluated the above noted application pursuant to the prescribed
tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act as follows:

Application MV-2014-35A: to permit a front yard setback of 3.8 metres, whereas the
by-law requires a minimum of 4.5 metres.

Application MV-2014-35B: to permit a porch to project 2.55 metres into the required
front yard and which no part of the porch is closer than 1.95 metres to the front lot line,
whereas the by-law limits the porch projection to a maximum of 2.0 metres and no part
of the porch is located closer than 2 metres to the front lot line.

1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject property is designated “Urban Residential 1" by the Town's Official Plan
Amendment No. 73. The designation is intended to promote well-designed, low density
housing in appropriate locations throughout the community. Based on the scale of the
variance, the variance is considered to maintain the general intent and purpose of the
Official Plan.

2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject property is zoned “Detached Dwelling Second Density Residential (R2-97)
Exception Zone” by the Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended. The
intent of porch projections and minimum front yard setback is to ensure that adequate
spatial separation from the property line and street lines are maintained, minimize
potential impacts on adjacent properties, ensure adequate amount of outdoor amenity





area, and that the development is compatible with the surrounding area with no
negative impacts to the abutting lands.

Planning staff are of the opinion that the subject variances meet the general intent and
purpose of the Zoning By-law.

3) Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land

Ptanning staff are of the opinion that the proposed variance will not have an adverse
effect on the residential neighbourhood streetscape. As mention above, the proposed
variance will continue to have adequate spatial separation from the front property line
and keep the streetscape as intended in the urban design guidelines. As a result, the
proposed variance is considered to be compatible and appropriate to the surrounding
land uses and development.

4) Is the variance minor in nature

Given that the proposed variance meets the intent of the Zoning By-law and the 2C
Urban Design Guideline. It is staff's opinion that the proposed variance will not impact
the adjacent residential properties. Therefore, staff are of the opinion that the proposed
variance is minor in nature.

Ptanning Staff are of the opinion that the subject variance application meets the four (4)
prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act and; therefore, have no
objection to the approval of Minor Variance Application MV-2014-35A-B (Mattamy
(Aurora) Ltd.).

Yours Truly,

Glen Letman MCIP, RPP
Manager of Development Planning

K:\Planning & DevelopmenhGOWCouncilComm\StaffReporis\COA\Wariances\2014 Reports\MV-2014-35A-B (Mattamy (Aurora) Ltd,
223 Phillips Orive - LK - porch front yard setback.doc

LK
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Ve g 100 John West Way
AURORA | 25958 Town of Aurora
— TN f;‘g’&o"‘a"ﬂ Infrastructure & Environmental
Services

Youre in Good Compary | ppone: 905-727-3123 ext. 4392
Email: gmcarthur@aurora.ca
Www.aurora.ca

MEM 0 File:MV-2014-35A-B Planning
D13-DEV- 006 (2014) IES

DATE: November 21, 2014

TO: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary — Treasurer Committee of Adjustment
FROM: Gilen McArthur, Infrastructure and Environmental Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance — Mattamy (Aurora) Ltd.
223 Thomas Phillips Drive
Plan 65M-4423, Lot 94

Infrastructure and Environmental Services Department has no objection to this minor
variance application.

K24 pratt
Glen McArthur
Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4322

K\nfrastructure & Environmental Services\PDB\EngPInDeviDesignDevReview\Variances\VARIANCES  2002-2014\2014\MV-2014-35A-B 223
Thomas Phillips Drive-Mattamy-gm.daocx





Leung, Justin

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Tree, Jim

Wednesday, December 03, 2014 9:47 AM
Leung, Justin

Minor Variance Applications

We have reviewed the following C of A applications and have no comments

MV-2014-34
MV-2014-35A-B
MV-2014-36

Jim Tree, Manager of Parks

Town of Aurora

100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora, Ontario L4G 6J1
Phone: 805-727-3123 ext. 3222
Fax; 905-727-3903
jtree@aurora.ca
WWW.aurora.ca






Leung, Justin

i

To: Chaisson, Les
Subject: RE: COA Application Comment deadline

From: Chaisson, Les [maiito:Ichaisson@cyfs.ca]
Sent: Thursday, December 04, 2014 2:04 PM

To: Leung, Justin
Cc: Schell, Ryan
Subject: RE: COA Application Comment deadiine

Justin

CYFS has no objection to the (3) requests for variance listed below.
Regards

Les

Les Chaisson

Chief Fire Prevention Officer
Central York Fire Services
984 Gorham St.

Newmarket, ON L3Y 1L8
905-953-5129 Ext. 3022
lchaisson@cyfs.ca

“Proudly Protecting the Communities of Aurora and Newmarket”





Leung, Justin

From: Sara Brockman <S.Brockman®@isrca.on.cax
Sent: Monday, November 24, 2014 3:46 PM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: MV-2014-35 A-B (Mattamy), Aurora 2C

Good afternoon Justin,

Please note the LSRCA has no comment regarding the above-mentioned application.

Sara

Sara Brockman, MCIP, RPP

. . Development Planner
@ Lake Simcoe Region | SRCA 120 Bayview Parkway, Box 282, Newmarket, Ontario L3Y 4X1
905.895.1281 x 229 |1.800.465.0437

s.brockman@_LSRCA.on.ca | http:.//www.|srca.on.ca/
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SUBJECT: Minor Variance Application MV-2014-36 (Mattamy (Aurora) Ltd.)
231 Thomas Phillips Drive

65M-4423 Lot 96
FROM: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA
DATE: December 5, 2014

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2014-36:

The applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, to allow a reduction in front yard setback. The property in question is in a
Detached Dwelling Second Density Residential (R2-97) Exception Zone. Section
11.99.22 of the Zoning By-law requires a minimum front yard of 4.5 metres. The
applicant is proposing to construct a detached dwelling unit which is 4.28 metres to the
front property line; thus requiring a variance of 0.22 metres.

Note: The abovementioned lands are also subject to Draft Approved Plan of Subdivision
(file number D12-02-11), Application to Amend the Zoning By-law (file number D14-08-
11), Application for Exemption from Part Lot Control (file number D12PLC-01-14) and
Applications to Amend the Zoning By-law: Removal of Hold (file numbers D14-08-11 (H-
1), D14-08-11 (H-2) and D14-08-11 (H-3).

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS
CIRCULATED: RECEIVED:

Planning & Development Services: No objections.

Building & By-law Services: No comments.
Infrastructure & Environmental Services: No objections.

Parks & Recreation Services: No comments.

Central York Fire Services: No objections.

Power Stream: No comments received.
Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority: No comments.






December 5, 2014 - 2 -Minor Variance Application MV-2014-36

(Mattamy (Aurora) Ltd.)

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER:

There appear to be no objections to the application.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE:

In considering this application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

The general intent and purpose of the Town's Official Plan will be maintained;
The general intent and purpose of the Town's Zoning By-law will be maintained,;

The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building
or structure; and,

The proposed variance is minor in nature.

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
application in the context of the legislative framework and the commenis

contained herein.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA, ext. 4223

Justin Leung
Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment
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Date: December 11, 2014

To: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

From: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning

Re: Application for Minor Variance
Mattamy (Aurora) Ltd.
231 Thomas Phillips Drive
Lot 96, Plan 65M-4423
File: MV-2014-36

The applicant has applied to the Committee for a minor variance to permit the
construction of a single detached dwelling on the subject lands. Relief from the by-law
is required due to the front yard setback of the proposed main single detached dwelling

unit.

Planning staff have evaluated the above noted application pursuant to the prescribed
tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act as follows:

Application MV-2014-36: to permit a front yard setback of 4.28 metres, whereas the by-
law requires a minimum of 4.5 metres.

1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject property is designated “Urban Residential 1” by the Town’s Official Plan
Amendment No. 73. The designation is intended to promote well-designed, low density
housing in appropriate locations throughout the community. Based on the scale of the
variance, the variance is considered to maintain the general intent and purpose of the

Official Plan.
2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject property is zoned “Detached Dwelling Second Density Residential (R2-97)
Exception Zone” by the Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended. The
intent of the minimum front yard setback is to ensure that adequate spatial separation
from the property line and street lines are maintained, minimize potential impacts on
adjacent properties, ensure adequate amount of outdoor amenity area, and that the
development is compatible with the surrounding area with no negative impacts to the

abutting lands.

Planning staff are of the opinicn that the subject variance meet the general intent and
purpose of the Zoning By-law.





3) Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land

Planning staff are of the opinion that the proposed variance will not have an adverse
effect on the residential neighbourhood streetscape. As mention above, the proposed
variance will continue to have adequate spatial separation from the front property line
and keep the streetscape as intended in the urban design guidelines. As a result, the
proposed variance is considered to be compatible and appropriate to the surrounding
land uses and development.

4) Is the variance minor in nature

Given that the proposed variance meets the intent of the Zoning By-law and the 2C
Urban Design Guideline. It is staff's opinion that the proposed variance will not impact
the adjacent residential properties. Therefore, staff are of the opinion that the proposed
variance is minor in nature.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject variance application meets the four (4)
prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act and; therefore, have no
objection to the approval of Minor Variance Application MV-2014-36 (Mattamy (Aurora)

Ltd.).
Yours Truly,

2 aN

Glen Letman MCIP, RPP
Manager of Development Planning

K:APlanning & DevelopmentGOWVCouncilCommiStafReports\COAWariances\2014 Reports\MV-2014-36 (Mattamy (Aurora) Lid, 231
Phillips Drive - LK - front yard setback.doc

LK
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MEMO File: MV-2014-36 Planning
D13-DEV- 006 (2014) IES

DATE: November 21, 2014

TO: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary — Treasurer Committee of Adjustment
FROM: Glen McArthur, Infrastructure and Environmental Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance — Mattamy (Aurora) Ltd.

231 Thomas Phillips Drive
Plan 65M-4423, Lot 96

Infrastructure and Environmental Services Department has no objection to this minor
variance application.

K 2 trad’_
Glen McArthur
Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4322

K\infrastructure & Environmental Services\PDB\EngPInDeviDesignDevReview\Variances\WVARIANCES ~ 2002-2014\2014\WMV-2014-36 231
Thomas Phillips Drive-Mattamy-gm.docx





Leung, Justin

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Tree, Jim

Wednesday, December 03, 2014 9:47 AM
Leung, Justin

Minor Variance Applications

We have reviewed the following C of A applications and have no comments

MV-2014-34
MV-2014-35A-B
MV-2014-36

Jim Tree, Manager of Parks

Town of Aurora

100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora, Ontario L4G 6J1
Phone; 905-727-3123 ext 3222
Fax; 905-727-3803

jtree@aurora.ca

WWwW aurora.ca





Leung, Justin

To: Chaisson, Les
Subject: RE: COA Application Comment deadline

From: Chaisson, Les [mailto:Ichaisson@cyfs.ca]

Sent: Thursday, December 04, 2014 2:04 PM
To: Leung, Justin

Cc: Schell, Ryan

Subject: RE: COA Application Comment deadline

Justin

CYFS has no objection to the (3) requests for variance listed below.
Regards

Les

Les Chaisson

Chief Fire Prevention Officer
Central York Fire Services
984 Gorham St.

Newmarket, ON L3Y 1L8
905-953-5129 Ext. 3022
Ichaisson@cyfs.ca

“Proudly Protecting the Communities of Aurora and Newmarket”





Leung, Justin

From: Sara Brockman <S$.Brockman®lsrca.on.ca>
Sent: Monday, November 24, 2014 3:32 PM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: MV-2014-34 (Brookfield) & MV-2014-036 {(Mattamy), Aurora 2C

Good afternocn fustin,

Please note the LSRCA has no comments regarding the above-mentioned applications.

Sara

Sara Breckman, MCIP, RPP

Development Planner
@ L 5_"‘_“"? R,cg"!? LSRCA 120 Bayview Parkway, Box 282, Newmarket, Ontarc L3Y 4X1
B : 905.895.1281 x 229 ]1.800.465.0437

s.brockman@LSRCA.on.ca | http://www.lsrca.on.ca/
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		MV-2014-36 (Mattamy Aurora) Report and Comments
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Date: December 11, 2014

To: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

From: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning

Re: Application for Minor Variance
Part of Lot 11, Concession 2, 1082 Bloomington Road East

D13-(15A-C)-12 (Romano)

Extension of deadline for conditions

On June 14, 2012, the Committee of Adjustment conditionally approved minor variance
D13-(15A-C)-12 for Bloomington Self Storage, located at 1082 Bloomington Road East.
The variance was granted to allow construction of additions to the four existing buildings
on the subject lands, increase the Category 2 net developable area that is impervious
surfaces from 20% to 43%, and to allow development within the Category 1 and
Category 2 lands. The applicant also applied for site plan approval under file # D11-02-
12.

The conditions for the variance approved by the Committee are as follows:

1. SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from
the Town's Director or designate of Planning and Development
Services; that the applicant has entered into a Site Plan Agreement and
pay the applicable administrative fees for such an agreement, as noted
in the June 7, 2012 memo by Jim Kyle, Manager of Policy Planning.

2. SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation by the
Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority that payment of the plan
review fee ($200.00) has been received.

3. THAT the above noted condition(s) be satisfied within one year from the
notice of decision, or the variance may lapse requiring reapplication.

The site plan application was approved by Council on October 23, 2012. A site plan
agreement has been drafted and includes the Oak Ridges Moraine Conformity Report
that was approved by staff. On June 13, 2013, the Committee of Adjustment extended
the deadline to satisfy condition 3 above by six months to December 13, 2013. This was
to allow the owner to madify the parking layout so that none of the parking spaces are in





front of storage units. Since that time, the owner has proposed further changes to the
site plan. Three of the additions have been changed from facing north-south to facing
east-west. The new building orientation creates 3 new buildings and an addition to one
existing building. The Committee of Adjustment approved a second extension to the
deadline in Condition #3 on December 12, 2013 and a third extension on June 5, 2014.

The owner has maintained contact with the Town and on May 28, 2014 submitted a full
revised site plan submission. The addition and new buildings have a total of 157 storage
units and 4,498.51 m? gross floor area (GFA). This is a reduction from the previously
approved 282 storage units and 5756 m? GFA. Since the submission was received staff
have now reviewed and are satisfied with the site plan. The site plan agreement is now
with Legal & Legislative Services for final review and approval. Legal is working with the
applicant to acquire final legal documents so the agreement can be executed.

Condition 3 sets a deadline to satisfy conditions of one year from the notice of decision,
which has been extended to December 12, 2014. While the site plan agreement is in its
final stage preparation, it cannot be finalized before the deadline. The applicant has
requested and staff have no objections to extending the deadline by an additional three
months.

As such, it is recommended that condition 3 of the Committee of Adjustment approval of
file D13-(15A-C)-12 be amended to read as foliows:

3. THAT the above noted condition(s) be satisfied within three months
from the December 11, 2014 Committee of Adjustment decision on
these files or the variance may lapse requiring reapplication.

This would give the applicant until March 11, 2015 to satisfy all conditions.

Yours truly,

en Letman, MCIP,
Manager of Development Planning

K:\Planning & DevelopmentGOVCouncilCommiStaffReports\COA\Wariances\2014 Reports\MV-2012-15 {(Romano - Bloomington)
condition deadline extension Decamber 2014 - MPR.docx
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Date: December 11, 2014

To: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

From: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning

Re: Application for Minor Variance
Siddiqui and Farzana Laiq
Part of Lot 72, Concession 1
14038 Bayview Avenue
D13-(34A&B)-13

Extension of deadline for conditions

On December 12, 2013, the Committee of Adjustment conditionally approved minor
variance D13-(34A&B)-13 to permit a 77.3 m® expansion to the existing single detached
dwelling at 14038 Bayview Avenue. The variance was granted to allow construction of
an addition with a ground floor area {(GFA) of more than 50 m2

The conditions for the variance approved by the Committee are as follows:

1. SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from the
Town'’s Director or designate of Planning & Development Services; that the
applicant has satisfied all concerns as noted below and in the December 5,
2013 memo by Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning:

» THAT the applicant enter into a Simplified Development Agreement
and pay the applicable administrative fees for such agreement, to
ensure that the development and site alterations occurs in
accordance with the recommendations of the “Natural Heritage
Evaluation and Oak Ridges Moraine Conformity Statement”,
prepared by Beacon Environmental and dated October 10, 2013
showing the location of the proposed additions.

2. SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from the
Town’s Director or designate of Parks & Recreation Services; that the
applicant has satisfied all concerns as noted below and in the December
12, 2013 memo by Jim Tree, Manager of Parks:





o RECOMMEND that the Tree Preservation/Protection
recommendations contained in the Natural Heritage Evaluation be
included as terms of compliance in a simplified development
agreement to the satisfaction of the Director of Parks and
Recreation, including the provision of financial securities to
guarantee compliance with the aforementioned recommendations.

3. THAT the above noted conditions be satisfied within one year from the
notice of decision, or the variance may lapse requiring reapplication.

A simplified development agreement has been prepared and includes the Natural
Heritage Evaluation and Oak Ridges Moraine Conformity Statement that was approved
by staff. The agreement was finalized by the Town's Legal & Legislative Services
Depariment in June 2014. However, a Postponement is still required from the
applicant’s bank, which holds a mortgage on the properly. Once the Postponement is
received, Legal staff will stamp the agreement so it can be forwarded to the applicant for
execution.

Since that time, the applicant has been working with their bank to acquire the required
documents. The applicant has indicated that the bank has commenced paperwork and
they are continuing to work together to fulfil the Town's requirements.

Condition 3 sets a deadline to satisfy conditions of one year from the notice of decision,
which is on December 12, 2014. While the agreement has been finalized by Legal, it will
not be stamped or executed before the deadline. The applicant has requested and staff
have no objections to extending the deadline by six months.

As such, it is recommended that condition 3 of the Committee of Adjustment approval of
file D13-(34A&B)-13 be amended to read as follows:

3. THAT the above noted conditions be satisfied within six months from
the December 11, 2014 Committee of Adjustment decision on these
files or the variance may lapse requiring reapplication.

This would give the applicant until June 11, 2015 to satisfy all conditions.

Yours truly,

/
en Letman, MCIP, RP
Manager of Development Planning

K:\Planning & Development\GOVICouncilComm\StatfRepors\COAWVariances\2014 Reports\MV-2013-34 (14038 Bayview -
Siddiqui) condition deadline extension December 2014 - MPR.docx
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